

Consolidated Case Nos. 23-55431 & 23-3793

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

B & L PRODUCTIONS, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of California and in his personal
capacity, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Case No. 3:21-cv-01718-AJB-DDL
Honorable Anthony J. Battaglia

GAVIN NEWSOM,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of California and in his personal
capacity, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

B & L PRODUCTIONS, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Case No. 8:22-cv-01518-JWH-JDEx
Honorable John W. Holcomb

APPELLANTS' MOTION TO STAY THE MANDATE

C.D. Michel
Anna M. Barvir
Tiffany D. Chevront
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

Donald Kilmer
Law Offices of Donald Kilmer, APC
14085 Silver Ridge Rd.
Caldwell, Idaho 83607
(408) 264-8489
don@dklawoffice.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants and Plaintiffs-Appellees

September 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Background	2
Reasons for Granting a Stay.....	5
I. This Case Presents Substantial Questions That the Supreme Court Is Reasonably Likely to Take	5
A. There Is a Reasonable Probability That the Supreme Court Will Grant Certiorari Because the Opinion Addresses Issues of Exceptional Importance	6
B. It Is Fairly Probable That This Court’s Decision Will Be Reversed Because “Meaningful Constraint” Analysis Conflicts with the Supreme Court’s Second Amendment Precedents.....	7
C. It Is Fairly Probable That This Court’s Decision Will Be Reversed Because It Conflicts with Even this Court’s Own Commercial Speech Precedents	12
D. It Is Fairly Probable That This Court’s Decision Will Be Reversed Because It Simply Ignores B&L’s Equal Protection Claims in Conflict with Supreme Court Precedent.....	16
II. There Is Good Cause to Stay the Mandate.....	17
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 583 U.S. 1139 (Feb. 20, 2018)	11
<i>B&L Prods., Inc., v. 22nd Dist. Agric. Ass’n</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	14
<i>Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Comm’n v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	12, 13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6, 9
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Lorillard Tobacco v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	16
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17

<i>Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	16
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Assoc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Nordyke v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ortega v. Grisham</i> , 2024 WL 3495314 (D.N.M. July 22, 2024)	6
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 108 F.4th 786 (9th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>United States v. Perez-Garcia</i> , 2024 WL 4033086 (9th Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , _ U.S. _, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (June 21, 2024)	6
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016).....	9
Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code § 26815	14
Cal. Penal Code § 27200	2

Cal. Penal Code § 27245	2
Cal. Penal Code § 27310	2, 14, 15
Cal. Penal Code § 27540	14
Cal. Penal Code § 27573	3
Cal. Penal Code § 27540	14

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35	1
Fed. R. App. P. 41	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	11, 15
Ninth Cir. Rule 41-1.....	1, 5

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)	17
